

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 12588/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 15-12-2017 in WP No.6619/2013 15-12-2017 in WP No.7340/2013 15-12-2017 in WP No.12418/2013 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras)

V. SELVARAJ & ORS.

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.68227/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.68236/2019-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.68240/2019-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.68238/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.68239/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.68242/2019-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Date : 29-04-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.K.Radhakrishnan, Sr.Adv.

Mr.Anandh Kannan N., AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay in filing application for substitution and setting aside abatement is condoned and application for setting aside abatement is allowed.

Application for substitution is also allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, the parties to maintain status quo qua the petitioners in relation to subject matter of the petition.

Let these matters be listed for orders as soon as the Constitution Bench judgment is rendered in SLP (C) nos.9036-9038 of 2016 - Indore Development Authority & Ors. Etc. vs. Manoharlal & Ors. Etc.

(Ashok Raj Singh)
Court Master

(Chander Bala)
Court Master